“(i) The exemption under Notification No. 01/2011-CE 

dated 01.03.2011 as amended should not be denied 

to them on the goods manufactured and cleared 

during the period from 01.04.2015 to 30.06.2017. 

(ii) The differential Central Excise duty amounting to 

Rs.7,50,33,780/- (Rupees Seven crore, Fifty lakhs, 

Thirty three thousand, Seven hundred and eighty 

only) should not be recovered from them under the 

provisions of Section 11A(4) of the Central Excise 

Act, 1944 along with interest payable under Section 

11AA of the Act ibid. 

(iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon them under 

Section 11AC of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read